Monroe A. Miller, Jr. 2200 Camp Branch Road Waynesville, NC 28786 June 20, 2022

Subject: Haywood County going WOKE, courtesy of Frank Queen, re: Ordinance Amendments.

Haywood County will be turning into the State of Oregon, courtesy of **Frank Queen** [D], Haywood County Attorney, if commissioners approve his amendment to Ordinance - Chapter 10: General Provisions, section § 10.06 RULES OF INTERPRETATION, (C).

The following contains text to be submitted in today's Public Hearing on Amendments to Ordinances.

## § 10.06 RULES OF INTERPRETATION.

The construction of all ordinances of this county shall be by the following rules, unless such construction is plainly repugnant to the intent of the Board of County Commissioners or of the context of the same ordinance:

(C) Gender; singular and plural; tenses. Words denoting the masculine gender shall be deemed to include the feminine interchangeable and neuter genders inclusive; words in the singular shall include the plural, and words in the plural shall include the singular vice versa; the use of a verb in the present tense shall include the future, if applicable.

I object to the change to become WOKE.

Monroe A. Miller, Jr. Haywood County Taxpayer